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Airport Hazards 

  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
           (exp.2/28/2025) 

 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 

contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

 

   

  

Airport Hazards (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards  

 

1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to civil and 

military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian 

airport?  

☒No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within the applicable distances to a military or civilian airport. 

 

☐Yes →  Continue to Question 2.  

 

2. Is your project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident Potential 

Zone (APZ)?  

☐Yes, project is in an APZ → Continue to Question 3. 

 

☐Yes, project is an RPZ/CZ → Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

☐No, project is not within an APZ or RPZ/CZ  

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

Provide a map showing that the site is not within either zone.   

 

3. Is the project in conformance with DOD guidelines for APZ? 

☐Yes, project is consistent with DOD guidelines without further action.       

→  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting this 

determination. 

 

☐No, the project cannot be brought into conformance with DOD guidelines and has not    been 

approved.  → Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards


 

 

If mitigation measures have been or will be taken, explain in detail the proposed measures that must 

be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

Click here to enter text. 
 

→ Work with the RE/HUD to develop mitigation measures. Continue to the Worksheet Summary 

below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination. 

 

 

Worksheet Summary  
 
The project site is not located within 2,500 feet of a civilian airport or 15,000 feet of a military airport. 
The nearest civilian airport, Watsonville Municipal Airport, is located approximately 10.6 miles east of 
the project site. The nearest military airport is Moffett Federal Airfield, a joint civil-military airport, 
approximately 29.3 miles north of the project site. Therefore, the project is in compliance with airport 
hazards requirements. 
 
See Attachment 1. 
 



 

ERR 2 

Flood Insurance 

  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 
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This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Flood Insurance (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 

General requirements  Legislation  Regulation  
Certain types of federal financial assistance may not 
be used in floodplains unless the community 
participates in National Flood Insurance Program 
and flood insurance is both obtained and 
maintained.  

Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 
as amended (42 USC 
4001-4128)  

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) 
and 24 CFR 58.6(a) 
and (b); 24 CFR 
55.5.  

Reference  
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance  
 

1. Does this project involve mortgage insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs, rehabilitation, or 
construction of a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal property?  

☐No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance.  
  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

 

☒Yes Continue to Question 2. 
 
2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site.      

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service 
Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).   

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated Special 
Flood Hazard Area?  

☒   No Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    
         

☐   Yes Continue to Question 3.    
 
3. Is the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than one year 

passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards? 
 

☐   Yes, the community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program. 
Flood insurance is required. Provide a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid 
receipt for the current annual flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood 
insurance. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/


   

☐   Yes, less than one year has passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards.  
 If less than one year has passed since notification of Special Flood Hazards, no flood  
 Insurance is required. 
 Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

  

☐   No.  The community is not participating, or its participation has been suspended.  
       Federal assistance may not be used at this location. Cancel the project at this location. 

 
 

Worksheet Summary  

According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 06087C0351E, effective May 16, 2012, the 
project site is located within Zone X (unshaded), an area of minimal flood hazard. Therefore, the project 
site is not located within a FEMA-designated SFHA. 

 

According to the NFIP Community Status Book (FEMA 2024a), the project site community 
(unincorporated Santa Cruz County) participates in the NFIP (CID No. 060353F). Therefore, the project is 
in compliance with flood insurance requirements. 

 

See Attachments 3 and 4. 
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Air Quality (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality  
 

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?  
 

☒ Yes  → Continue to Question 2.   

   

☐ No  → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance   with this 

section. Provide any documents used to make your determination.   

     

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or maintenance 
status for any criteria pollutants?   
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality management 
district:  
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/ 
 

☒  No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria 

pollutants 

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make 

your determination.  

☐  Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance status for 

one or more criteria pollutants.  → Continue to Question 3.   

 

3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria pollutants 

that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will your project exceed 

any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level 

pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management 

district?   

 ☐ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening  
 levels  

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de minimis or 
threshold emissions.    

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/


 

 

  

☐  Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 

→ Continue to Question 4.   Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de 
minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.   
   

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 
mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  
Click here to enter text. 

 

Worksheet Summary  

The project site is in the North Central Coast Air Basin (NCCAB) under the jurisdiction of the Monterey 
Bay Air Resources District (MBARD). The NCCAB is designated as in attainment for all NAAQS including 
ozone (O3), coarse particulate matter (PM10), fine particulate matter (PM2.5), carbon monoxide (CO), lead 
(Pb), nitrogen dioxide (NO2), and sulfur dioxide (SO2). Since the NCCAB has met all NAAQS, it is no longer 
subject to federal conformity requirements. Therefore, the project is in compliance with the Clean Air 
Act. 
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Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-management  

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  
Alabama Florida Louisiana Mississippi Ohio Texas 

Alaska Georgia Maine New Hampshire Oregon Virgin Islands 

American 
Samona 

Guam Maryland New Jersey Pennsylvania Virginia 

California Hawaii Massachusetts New York Puerto Rico Washington 

Connecticut Illinois Michigan North Carolina Rhode Island Wisconsin 

Delaware Indiana Minnesota Northern 
Mariana Islands 

South Carolina  

 
1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal 

Management Plan? 
 

☐Yes →  Continue to Question 2. 

☒No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within a Coastal Zone.  

 
2. Does this project include activities that are subject to state review?  
 

☐Yes →  Continue to Question 3.   

☐No  →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make 
your determination.  

  
3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program? 

☐Yes, with mitigation. → The RE/HUD must work with the State Coastal Management  
Program to develop mitigation measures to mitigate the impact or effect of the project.  
 

☐Yes, without mitigation.  → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is  
in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation 
used to make your determination.  

 

☐No → Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 
     



 

 

Worksheet Summary  

The project site is not located within the coastal zone. As such, the project would not occur within or 
affect a coastal zone. Therefore, the proposed project is in compliance with the CZMA. 

 

See Attachment 5. 
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Contamination and Toxic Substances (Multifamily and Non-Residential 

Properties) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/site-contamination 
 

1. How was site contamination evaluated? 1 Select all that apply. 

☒ ASTM Phase I ESA 

☐ ASTM Phase II ESA 

☐ Remediation or clean-up plan 

☐ ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening 

☐ None of the above 
→ Provide documentation and reports and include an explanation of how site contamination 
was evaluated in the Worksheet Summary.  
Continue to Question 2.   
 

2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that could affect 

the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property?  

(Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs identified in a Phase I ESA and 

confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 

☒ No → Explain below.  

Click here to enter text. 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 

this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☐ Yes → Describe the findings, including any recognized environmental conditions 

(RECs), in Worksheet Summary below. Continue to Question 3. 

 

3. Can adverse environmental impacts be mitigated?  

☐   Adverse environmental impacts cannot feasibly be mitigated → HUD assistance may not be 
used for the project at this site.  Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 
1 HUD regulations at 24 CFR § 58.5(i)(2)(ii) require that the environmental review for multifamily housing with five 
or more dwelling units or non-residential property include the evaluation of previous uses of the site or other 
evidence of contamination on or near the site. For acquisition and new construction of multifamily and 
nonresidential properties HUD strongly advises the review include an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) to meet real estate transaction standards of due diligence and to help ensure compliance with HUD’s toxic 
policy at 24 CFR §58.5(i) and 24 CFR §50.3(i).  Also note that some HUD programs require an ASTM Phase I ESA. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/site-contamination


 

 

 

☒   Yes, adverse environmental impacts can be eliminated through mitigation.     
 → Provide all mitigation requirements2 and documents. Continue to Question 4.   

 
4. Describe how compliance was achieved. Include any of the following that apply: State 

Voluntary Clean-up Program, a No Further Action letter, use of engineering controls3, or use of 
institutional controls4. 

Click here to enter text. 
 

If a remediation plan or clean-up program was necessary, which standard does it follow? 

☐ Complete removal 

☐ Risk-based corrective action (RBCA) 

→ Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

 
Worksheet Summary  

The Phase I ESA did not identify evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled 
recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), or historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) 
on the project site. Furthermore, the Phase I ESA evaluated the potential for vapor encroachment 
conditions (VECs) on the project site to determine whether vapors originating from contaminated soil 
and/or groundwater could occur in the subsurface below the existing and potential future on-site 
structures. The Phase I ESA found no evidence of VECs on the project site. The project site was 
previously used for residential housing with outbuildings and possibly a chicken coop. There is no 
evidence that the project site was historically used for agricultural purposes and therefore there is no 
potential that agricultural chemicals such as pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers have impacted the 
site. 

 

HUD requires new multifamily construction projects to follow radon-resistant construction requirements 
in accordance with standards developed by the American Association of Radon Scientists and 
Technologists (AARST) in collaboration with the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) for Soil 
Gas Control Systems in New Construction of Buildings (ANSI-AARST CC-1000-2018). This standard 
provides minimum requirements for construction of buildings intended for human occupancy, except 
for one- and two-family dwellings, to reduce occupant exposure to radon and other hazardous soil 

 
2 Mitigation requirements include all clean-up actions required by applicable federal, state, tribal, or local law.  
Additionally, provide, as applicable, the long-term operations and maintenance plan, Remedial Action Work Plan, 
and other equivalent documents.    
3 Engineering controls are any physical mechanism used to contain or stabilize contamination or ensure the 
effectiveness of a remedial action. Engineering controls may include, without limitation, caps, covers, dikes, 
trenches, leachate collection systems, signs, fences, physical access controls, ground water monitoring systems 
and ground water containment systems including, without limitation, slurry walls and ground water pumping 
systems.  
4 Institutional controls are mechanisms used to limit human activities at or near a contaminated site, or to ensure 
the effectiveness of the remedial action over time, when contaminants remain at a site at levels above the 
applicable remediation standard which would allow for unrestricted use of the property.  Institutional controls may 
include structure, land, and natural resource use restrictions, well restriction areas, classification exception areas, 
deed notices, and declarations of environmental restrictions. 



 

 

gases. HUD also requires post-construction radon testing prior to final completion inspection per Section 
9.6.3.5 of HUD’s Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) Guide (revised March 19, 2021). 

 

In addition, per Section 9.6.3.2 of the MAP Guide, radon testing is required for new construction of 
multifamily housing at completion of construction and prior to final endorsement. If indoor radon levels 
are found to exceed the EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L, then mitigation is required. Implementation of 
MM-TOX-1 would ensure compliance with HUD’s radon requirements by requiring post-construction 
radon testing, followed by mitigation if testing determines that radon levels are at or above the EPA’s 
threshold of 4.0 pCi/L. This ERR will be updated with the radon evaluation and proof of any required 
mitigation when complete prior to project occupancy. 

 

Therefore, the project is in compliance with HUD’s requirements related to contamination and toxic 
substances. 

 

See Attachment 6. 
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Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA) – PARTNER  
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/endangered-species  

1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats?  

☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project.  
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. 

 

☐No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of agreement, 
programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office. 

Explain your determination:   
Click here to enter text. 

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. 

 

☒Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or habitats. → 
Continue to Question 2. 

 
 

2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?  
Obtain a list of protected species from the Services. This information is available on the FWS Website. 
 

☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and designated 
critical habitat.  
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. Documentation may include letters from the Services, species lists from the 

Services’ websites, surveys or other documents and analysis showing that there are no species 

in the action area.  

 

☒Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area.  → 
Continue to Question 3. 
 

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/species/index.html


 

 

3. Recommend one of the following effects that the project will have on federally listed species or 
designated critical habitat:  

☒No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the action 
area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed species or 
critical habitat.  
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. Documentation should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, 

and may require maps, photographs, and surveys as appropriate.  

 

☐May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have on federally listed 
species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or insignificant.  
→ Partner entities should not contact the Services directly. If the RE/HUD agrees with this 

recommendation, they will have to complete Informal Consultation. Provide the RE/HUD with 
a biological evaluation or equivalent document. They may request additional information, 
including surveys and professional analysis, to complete their consultation.  
 

☐Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more listed species or 
critical habitat. 
→ Partner entities should not contact the Services directly. If the RE/HUD agrees with this 

recommendation, they will have to complete Formal Consultation. Provide the RE/HUD with a 
biological evaluation or equivalent document. They may request additional information, 
including surveys and professional analysis, to complete their consultation. 

 
 
 
 
Worksheet Summary  

Due to the developed setting surrounding the project site, no federally listed special-status plant or 
wildlife species are expected to be present on site, which was formerly developed and contains no 
native habitat. The USFWS offers consultation on threatened and endangered wildlife and plant species, 
as well as critical habitats, on a project-by-project basis. According to the USFWS Environmental 
Conservation Online System (ECOS) Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC), 20 threatened or 
endangered species have the potential to occur in the project area. However, as stated in the IPaC 
report and confirmed through mapping of the project site, although the general habitat ranges of these 
species overlap with the project location, their critical habitat areas do not intersect with the project 
site. As such, the project would not result in potential substantial adverse effects to plant and wildlife 
species or their habitats protected under the Endangered Species Act. Therefore, the project is in 
compliance with the Endangered Species Act. 

 

See Attachments 7 and 8.  
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities 
 

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility (a facility that mainly stores, 
handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage facilities and 
refineries)? 

☒ No      
→ Continue to Question 2.  
 

☐ Yes   
Explain:  
Click here to enter text. 
→ Continue to Question 5.  

 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, rehabilitation 

that will increase residential densities, or conversion?  

☐ No  → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☒ Yes  → Continue to Question 3.  
 

3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground storage 
containers: 

• Of more than 100-gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR   

• Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common liquid industrial 
fuels? 
 

☐ No  → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 
this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to 
make your determination. 

 

☒ Yes   → Continue to Question 4.  
 

4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards in the Regulation? 
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.  

 ☐ Yes 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities


 

 

Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and your 
separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one tank, please identify 
the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 

    

☒ No 
→ Continue to Question 6.  
Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and your 
separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one tank, please identify 
the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 

 
5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences and any 

other facility or area where people may congregate or be present?  
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.  

 ☐ Yes 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  
Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences and any other 
facility or area where people congregate or are present and your separation distance 
calculations.   
 

☒ No 
 → Continue to Question 6.  
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences and any other 

facility or area where people congregate or are present and your separation distance 
calculations.   

   
6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 

mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to make the 
Separation Distance acceptable, including the timeline for implementation. If negative effects 
cannot be mitigated, cancel the project at this location.  

 
The location of the ASTs, surrounding barriers, and layout of the proposed project were evaluated to 
determine if natural or manmade barriers are in place which could adequately mitigate impacts 
following U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 24 Section 51.205 Subpart C, which states that 
application of the ASD can be eliminated or modified if a barrier is constructed surrounding the hazard, 
at the site of the project, or in between the potential hazard and the proposed project. Under 24 CFR 
51.205(c), if there is a natural or man-made abatement between the proposed project and the AST that 
impedes a clear view, then the abatement can serve as mitigation. Furthermore, HUD’s Acceptable 
Separation Distance Guidebook similarly states that if the ASD is not achievable, but there is no clear line 
of sight between the proposed project and the AST, mitigation may not be required.  

 

Line of sight between the Capitola Coast gas station and the project site was evaluated using Google 
Earth’s Street View. There is not a clear view of the AST stored at the gas station from the proposed project 
site. Line of sight between these two locations is obstructed by intervening housing, commercial buildings, 
and the Rodeo Gulch. As such, the intervening buildings and natural landscape provide adequate 
separation as defined in 24 CFR 51.205(c) and as outlined in the ASD Guidebook since there is no clear 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities


 

 

line of sight from the project site to the ASTs. No additional mitigation is required for the AST at the 
Capitola Coast gas station. 
  
Worksheet Summary  

A search of the California Environmental Protection Agency’s (CalEPA) regulated site portal for 
aboveground petroleum storage and chemical storage sites was conducted on December 20, 2024, to 
identify aboveground flammable materials storage within a 1-mile radius of the project site (CalEPA 
2024). A review of the database search results identified a total of 142 facilities within 1 mile of the 
project site that reported storing hazardous or flammable chemicals on site, of which 107 sites 
contained hazardous chemicals listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C. Petroleum products not 
directly listed in Part 51 Subpart C were still considered as hazardous materials in this analysis. HUD’s 
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Assessment Tool was used to calculate the minimum separation 
distance between the project site and these 107 CalEPA sites. It was conservatively assumed that the 
flammable materials were all stored above ground. HUD’s Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
Assessment Tool was used to calculate the minimum separation distance between the project site and 
the CalEPA sites. With the exception of Capitola Coast gas station located at 2178 41st Avenue, all CalEPA 
sites exceeded HUD’s required minimum ASD for the quantities of chemicals present.  

 

The location of the ASTs, surrounding barriers, and layout of the proposed project were evaluated to 
determine if natural or manmade barriers are in place which could adequately mitigate impacts 
following 24 CFR Section 51.205 Subpart C, which states that application of the ASD can be eliminated or 
modified if a barrier is constructed surrounding the hazard, at the site of the project, or in between the 
potential hazard and the proposed project. Under 24 CFR 51.205(c), if there is a natural or man-made 
abatement between the proposed project and the AST that impedes a clear view, then the abatement 
can serve as mitigation. Furthermore, HUD’s Acceptable Separation Distance Guidebook similarly states 
that if the ASD is not achievable, but there is no clear line of sight between the proposed project and the 
AST, mitigation may not be required.  

 

Line of sight between the Capitola Coast gas station and the project site was evaluated using Google 
Earth’s Street View. There is not a clear view of the AST stored at the gas station from the proposed 
project site. Line of sight between these two locations is obstructed by intervening housing, commercial 
buildings, and the Rodeo Gulch. As such, the intervening buildings and natural landscape provide 
adequate separation as defined in 24 CFR 51.205(c) and as outlined in the ASD Guidebook since there is 
no clear line of sight from the project site to the ASTs. No additional mitigation is required for the AST at 
the Capitola Coast gas station. As a result, the proposed project would not expose future residents to 
the risk of injury in the event of a fire or an explosion. Therefore, the project is in compliance with 
explosive and flammable hazards requirements. 
 
See Attachment 9.  
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Farmlands Protection 

  



 OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

 

   

  

Farmlands Protection (CEST and EA) - PARTNER 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/farmlands-protection 
 

1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of undeveloped 
land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use? 

☐   Yes  → Continue to Question 2.  

☒   No 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  

 

2. Does your project meet one of the following exemptions? 
▪ Project on land already in or committed to urban development or used for water storage (7 

CFR 658.2(a)).  To check whether the project location is located in an urbanized area, use the 
following US Census Bureau application:  TIGERweb 

▪ Construction limited to on-farm structures needed for farm operations 
▪ Construction is limited to new minor secondary (accessory) structures such as a garage or 

storage shed 
 

▪ ☐ Yes → Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 
determination 

 

▪ ☐ No → Continue to Question 3.  
 

3. Does “important farmland,” including prime farmland, unique farmland, or farmland of statewide 
or local importance regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, occur on the project site?    
You may use the links below to determine important farmland occurs on the project site: 
▪ Utilize USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service’s (NRCS) Web Soil Survey 

http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm 
▪ Check with your city or county’s planning department and ask them to document if the project 

is on land regulated by the FPPA (zoning important farmland as non-agricultural does not 
exempt it from FPPA requirements) 

▪ Contact NRCS at the local USDA service center 
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs or your NRCS state soil scientist 
http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/ for assistance  

 

http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2010-title7-vol6/pdf/CFR-2010-title7-vol6-sec658-2.pdf
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2010-title7-vol6/pdf/CFR-2010-title7-vol6-sec658-2.pdf
https://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerwebmain/TIGERweb_main.html
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs
http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/


 

 

☐   No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section.  Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to 
make your determination. 
 

☐   Yes →  Continue to Question 4.   
 
4. Consider alternatives to completing the project on important farmland and means of avoiding 

impacts to important farmland.   
▪ Complete form AD-1006, “Farmland Conversion Impact Rating” and contact the state soil 

scientist before sending it to the local NRCS District Conservationist.   
▪ Work with NRCS to minimize the impact of the project on the protected farmland.  When you 

have finished with your analysis, return a copy of form AD-1006 to the USDA-NRCS State Soil 
Scientist or his/her designee informing them of your determination.  

 
Work with the RE/HUD to determine how the project will proceed. Document the conclusion: 

☐Project will proceed with mitigation.  
Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact 
or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  
Click here to enter text. 
→  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used 
to make your determination. 

  

☐Project will proceed without mitigation.  
 Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  

Click here to enter text. 
→   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used 
to make your determination. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
According to the California Department of Conservation (DOC) California Important Farmland Finder, the 
project site and surrounding area is designated as “Urban and Built-up Land.” The DOC defines Urban 
and Built-up Land as land that is “used for residential, industrial, commercial, construction, institutional, 
public administration, railroad and other transportation yards, cemeteries, airports, golf courses, 
sanitary landfills, sewage treatment, water control structures, and other developed purposes.” As such, 
the project site does not contain farmland and the conversion of farmland to a non-agricultural use 
would not occur. Therefore, the project is in compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act. 
 
See Attachment 10. 

http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf
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Floodplain Management 

  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Floodplain Management (CEST and EA) 

General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11988, 
Floodplain Management, 
requires Federal activities to 
avoid impacts to floodplains and 
to avoid direct and indirect 
support of floodplain 
development to the extent 
practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 
Executive Order 13690 
42 USC 4001-4128 
42 USC 5154a 

24 CFR 55 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management 

 
1. Does this project meet an exemption at 24 CFR 55.12  from compliance with HUD’s floodplain 

management regulations in Part 55 or utilize the delayed compliance date for certain Office of 
Housing programs?   

☐ Yes  
Select the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12 and provide supporting documentation for the 
determination if applicable.  

 

a) ☐ HUD-assisted activities described in 24 CFR 58.34 and 58.35(b) 

b) ☐ HUD-assisted activities described in 24 CFR 50.19, except as otherwise indicated in § 
50.19 

c) ☐ The approval of financial assistance for restoring and preserving the natural and 
beneficial functions and values of floodplains and wetlands, including through acquisition of 
such floodplain and wetland property, where a permanent covenant or comparable 
restriction is place on the property’s continued use for flood control, wetland projection, 
open space, or park land, but only if: 

(1) The property is cleared of all existing buildings and walled structures; and 
(2) The property is cleared of related improvements except those which: 

(i) Are directly related to flood control, wetland protection, open space, or 
park land (including playgrounds and recreation areas); 

(ii) Do not modify existing wetland areas or involve fill, paving, or other 
ground disturbance beyond minimal trails or paths; and 

(iii) Are designed to be compatible with the beneficial floodplain or wetland 
function of the property.   

https://www.govinfo.gov/link/uscode/42/4001
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55


  

d) ☐ An action involving a repossession, receivership, foreclosure, or similar acquisition of 
property to protect or enforce HUD's financial interests under previously approved loans, 
grants, mortgage insurance, or other HUD assistance 

e) ☐ Policy-level actions described at 24 CFR 50.16 that do not involve site-based decisions 

f) ☐ A minor amendment to a previously approved action with no additional adverse impact 
on or from a floodplain or wetland;  

g) ☐ HUD's or the responsible entity's approval of a project site, an incidental portion of which 
is situated in the FFRMS floodplain (not including the floodway, LiMWA, or coastal high 
hazard area) but only if:  

(1) The proposed project site does not include any existing or proposed buildings or 
improvements that modify or occupy the FFRMS floodplain except de minimis 
improvements such as recreation areas and trails; and  
(2) the proposed project will not result in any new construction in or modifications 
of a wetland 

h) ☐ Issuance or use of Housing Vouchers or other forms of rental subsidy where HUD, the 
awarding community, or the public housing agency that administers the contract awards 
rental subsidies that are not project-based (i.e., do not involve site-specific subsidies) 

i) ☐ Special projects directed to the removal of material and architectural barriers that 
restrict the mobility of and accessibility to elderly and persons with disabilities.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 
Summary below. 
 

☐ Yes. Office of Housing programs utilizing the January 1, 2025 compliance date. These reviews 
must comply with the 2013 version of the Part 55 regulations. Continue to Worksheet Summary 
for 2013 version to upload supporting documentation.   
 

☒ No. Continue to Question 2.  
 

2. Does the project include a Critical Action?  
 

☐ Yes. Describe the Critical Action. Examples of Critical Actions include projects involving 
hospitals, fire and police stations, nursing homes, hazardous chemical storage, storage of valuable 
records, and utility plants. Continue to Question 4. 

 

☒ No. Continue to Question 3.   
 

 

 



  

3. Determine the extent of the FFRMS floodplain and provide mapping documentation in support 
of that determination. 
The extent of the FFRMS floodplain can be determined using a Climate Informed Science 
Approach (CISA), 0.2 percent flood approach (0.2 PFA), or freeboard value approach (FVA). For 
projects in areas without available CISA data or without FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs), 
Flood Insurance Studies (FISs) or Advisory Base Flood Elevations (ABFEs), use the best available 
information to determine flood elevation. Include documentation and an explanation of why this 
is the best available information for the site. Note that newly constructed and substantially 
improved structures must be elevated to the FFRMS floodplain regardless of the approach chosen 
to determine the floodplain.  
 
Select one of the following three options: 
 

☐ CISA for non-critical actions. If using a local tool, data, or resources, ensure that the FFRMS 
elevation is higher than would have been determined using the 0.2 PFA or the FVA.  
 

☒ 0.2-PFA. Where FEMA has defined the 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain, the FFRMS 
floodplain is the area that FEMA has designated as within the 0.2-percent-annual-chance 
floodplain.  
 

☐ FVA. If neither CISA nor 0.2-PFA is available, for non-critical actions, the FFRMS floodplain is the 
area that results from adding two feet to the base flood elevation as established by the effective 
FIRM or FIS or—if available —a FEMA-provided preliminary or pending FIRM or FIS or advisory 
base flood elevations, whether regulatory or informational in nature. However, an interim or 
preliminary FEMA map cannot be used if it is lower than the current FIRM or FIS. 
 

a. Does your project occur in the FFRMS floodplain? 

☐Yes, continue to part b.  

☒ No. Review for floodplain management is complete. 
 

b. Is your project located in any of the floodplain categories below? Select all that apply. If none 
apply, continue to question 7.  

  

☐ Floodway: Continue to Question 5. Floodways.    
 

☐ Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone) or Limit of Moderate Wave Action (LiMWA):  Continue 
to Question 6. Coastal High Hazard Areas and LiMWAs.     

 
4. Determine the extent of the FFRMS floodplain and provide mapping documentation in support 

of that determination. 
The extent of the FFRMS floodplain can be determined using a Climate Informed Science 
Approach (CISA), or the higher of the 0.2 percent flood approach (0.2 PFA), or freeboard value 
approach (FVA). For projects in areas without available CISA data or without FEMA Flood 
Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs), Flood Insurance Studies (FISs) or Advisory Base Flood Elevations 
(ABFEs), use the best available information to determine flood elevation. Note that newly 
constructed and substantially improved structures must be elevated to the FFRMS floodplain 
regardless of the approach chosen to determine the floodplain.  



  

 
Utilize CISA to determine the FFRMS floodplain for critical actions 
 

☐ CISA for Critical Actions. If using a local tool, ensure that the FFRMS elevation provided is higher 
than the 0.2 PFA or 3’ above the base flood elevation. 
 
OR; 
 
Choose the higher of 0.2 PFA or FVA elevations  
 

☐ 0.2-PFA. Where FEMA has defined the 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain, the FFRMS 
floodplain is the area that FEMA has designated as within the 0.2-percent-annual-chance 
floodplain.  
 

☐ FVA. For critical actions, the FFRMS floodplain is the area that results from adding three feet to 
the base flood elevation as established by the effective FEMA FIRM or FIS or—if available —a 
FEMA-provided preliminary or pending FIRM or FIS or advisory base flood elevations, whether 
regulatory or informational in nature. However, an interim or preliminary FEMA map cannot be 
used if it is lower than the current FIRM or FIS. 
 

a. Does your project occur in the FFRMS floodplain? 

☐Yes, continue to part b.  
 

☐No. Review for floodplain management is complete. 
 

b. Is your project located in any of the floodplain categories below? Select all that apply. If none 
apply, continue to question 7. 

  

☐ Floodway: Continue to Question 5. Floodways.    
 

☐ Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone) or LiMWA:  Continue to Question 6. Coastal High Hazard 
Areas and LiMWAs.     

 
5. Floodways 

Do the floodway exemptions at 55.8 or 55.21 apply? 

☐ Yes 
The 8-Step Process is required. Document mitigation measures necessary to meet the 
requirements in 55.8 or 55.21. Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including the early public 
notice and the final notice.  
Continue to Question 7. 8-Step Process. 

 

☐ No  
Federal assistance may not be used at this location. You must either choose an alternate site 
or cancel the project at this location. 

 
6. Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone) and LiMWAs 

Do the exemptions at 55.8 or 55.21 apply? 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55


  

☐ Yes 
The 8-Step Process is required. Document mitigation measures necessary to mee the 
requirements in 55.8 or 55.21. Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including the early public 
notice and the final notice.  
Continue to Question 7. 8-Step Process. 

 

☐ No  
Federal assistance may not be used at this location. You must either choose an alternate site 
or cancel the project at this location. 

 
7. 8-Step Process.  

Does the 8-Step Process apply? Select one of the following options: 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.13.  
  Select the applicable citation:  

☐ (a) HUD's mortgage insurance actions and other financial assistance for the purchasing, 
mortgaging, or refinancing of existing one- to four-family properties in communities that 
are in the Regular Program of the NFIP and in good standing ( i.e., not suspended from 
program eligibility or placed on probation under 44 CFR 59.24), where the action is not 
a critical action and the property is not located in a floodway, coastal high hazard area, 
or LiMWA;  

☐ (b) Financial assistance for minor repairs or improvements on one- to four-family 
properties that do not meet the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under 
§ 55.2(b)(12);  

☐ (c) HUD or a recipient's actions involving the disposition of individual HUD or recipient 
held, one- to four-family properties; 

 ☐ (d) HUD guarantees under the Loan Guarantee Recovery Fund Program (24 CFR part 573), 
where any new construction or rehabilitation financed by the existing loan or mortgage 
has been completed prior to the filing of an application under the program, and the 
refinancing will not allow further construction or rehabilitation, nor result in any physical 
impacts or changes except for routine maintenance;  

☐  (e) The approval of financial assistance to lease units within an existing structure located 
within the floodplain, but only if; 

(1) The structure is located outside the floodway or coastal high hazard area, 
and is in a community that is in the Regular Program of the NFIP and in good 
standing ( i.e., not suspended from program eligibility or placed on probation 
under 44 CFR 59.24); and  
(2) The project is not a critical action; and 
(3) The entire structure is or will be fully insured or insured to the maximum 
extent available under the NFIP for at least the term of the lease. 

☐ (f) Special projects for the purpose of improving efficiency of utilities or installing 
renewable energy that involve the repair, rehabilitation, modernization, 
weatherization, or improvement of existing structures or infrastructure, do not meet 
the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 55.2(b)(12), and do not include 
the installation of equipment below the FFRMS floodplain elevation. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary 
below. 



  

 

☐ 5-Step Process is applicable per 55.14.  
Provide documentation of 5-Step Process.  
Select the applicable citation:  

☐ (a) HUD actions involving the disposition of HUD-acquired multifamily housing projects or 
“bulk sales” of HUD-acquired one- to four-family properties in communities that are in 
the Regular Program of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and in good 
standing (i.e., not suspended from program eligibility or placed on probation under 44 
CFR 59.24).  

☐ (b)HUD's actions under the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1701) for the purchase or 
refinancing of existing multifamily housing projects, hospitals, nursing homes, assisted 
living facilities, board and care facilities, and intermediate care facilities, in communities 
that are in good standing under the NFIP. 

☐ (c) HUD's or the recipient’s actions under any HUD program involving the repair, 
rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of existing multifamily 
housing projects, hospitals, nursing homes, assisted living facilities, board and care 
facilities, intermediate care facilities, and one- to four-family properties, in communities 
that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and are 
in good standing, provided that the number of units is not increased more than 20 
percent, the action does not involve a conversion from nonresidential to residential land 
use, the action does not meet the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 
55.2(b)(10), and the footprint of the structure and paved areas is not  increased by more 
than 20 percent. 

☐ (d) HUD’s (or the recipient’s) actions under any HUD program involving the repair, 
rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of existing 
nonresidential buildings and structures, in communities that are in the Regular Program 
of the NFIP and are in good standing, provided that the action does not meet the 
thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 55.2(b)(10) and that the footprint of 
the structure and paved areas is not increased by more than 20 percent 

☐ (e) HUD's or the recipient's actions under any HUD program involving the repair, 
rehabilitation, or replacement of existing nonstructural improvements including streets, 
curbs and gutters, where any increase of the total impervious surface area of the facility 
is de minimis. This provision does not include critical actions, levee systems, chemical 
storage facilities (including any tanks), wastewater facilities, or sewer lagoons. 

 
Continue to Question 8. Mitigation.   
 

☐ 8-Step Process applies.  
Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including the early public notice and the final notice.     
 
Continue to Question 8. Mitigation.   
 

8. Mitigation 



  

For the project to comply with this section, all adverse impacts must be mitigated. Explain in 
detail the measures that must be implemented to mitigate the impact or effect, including the 
timeline for implementation. Note: newly constructed and substantially improved structures 
within the FFRMS floodplain must be elevated to the FFRMS floodplain elevation or 
floodproofed, if applicable. 

 
Which of the following if any mitigation/minimization measures have been identified for this project in 
the 8-Step or 5-Step Process? Select all that apply. 

☐  Buyout and demolition or other supported clearance of floodplain structures 

☐ Insurance purchased in excess of statutory requirement under the Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 

☐  Permeable surfaces 

☐  Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology 

☐  Planting or restoring native plant species  

☐  Bioswales 

☐  Stormwater capture and reuse 

☐  Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions 

☐ Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements or similar easements 

☐  Floodproofing of structures as allowable (e.g. non-residential floors) 

☐ Elevating structures (including freeboard above the required base flood elevations) 

☐  Levee or structural protection from flooding 

☐  Channelizing or redefining the floodway or floodplain through a Letter of Map Revision 
(LOMR) 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• FIRM panel numbers 

• CISA data or maps 

• Information on other data or tools used or accessed 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 

Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD 

 



  

 

 
Worksheet Summary for 2013 Version  
Compliance Determination 
 
Attach ‘Floodplain Management Partner Worksheet’ (OMB No. 2506-0177), FIRM map indicating project 
location, and summary of 8-step or 5-step decision making process if applicable.  
 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 

 Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD 
 

No HUD-approved CISA maps are available for the project site; however, FEMA has mapped the 0.2% 
annual chance of flood (i.e., 500-year floodplain). Therefore, this analysis uses the 0.2PFA approach. 
According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 06087C0351E, effective May 16, 2012, the 
project site is not located within the FEMA-designated 500-year floodplain. As such, based on the project 
location and designation as a non-critical action, the proposed action is not in the coastal or riverine 
FFRMS floodplain. Therefore, the project is in compliance with 24 CFR Part 55. 
 
See Attachment 3. 
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Historic Preservation 

  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

 

   

  

Historic Preservation (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation  

Threshold  

Is Section 106 review required for your project?  

☐  No, because a Programmatic Agreement states that all activities included in this project are 
exempt. (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)  
Either provide the PA itself or a link to it here. Mark the applicable exemptions or include 
the text here: 
Click here to enter text. 

   → Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐  No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to Cause Effects 
memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].  
Either provide the memo itself or a link to it here. Explain and justify the other 
determination here:  
Click here to enter text. 

→ Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

 

☒Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct or indirect). → 
Continue to Step 1.  

 
The Section 106 Process 
After determining the need to do a Section 106 review, HUD or the RE will initiate consultation with 
regulatory and other interested parties, identify and evaluate historic properties, assess effects of the 
project on properties listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, and resolve any 
adverse effects through project design modifications or mitigation. 
Step 1: Initiate consultation 
Step 2: Identify and evaluate historic properties 
Step 3: Assess effects of the project on historic properties 
Step 4: Resolve any adverse effects   

 
 
Only RE or HUD staff may initiate the Section 106 consultation process. Partner entities may gather 
information, including from SHPO records, identify and evaluate historic properties, and make initial 
assessments of effects of the project on properties listed in or eligible for the National Register of Historic 
Place.  Partners should then provide their RE or HUD with all of their analysis and documentation so that 
they may initiate consultation.    

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3675/section-106-agreement-database/


  

 

Step 1 - Initiate Consultation  

The following parties are entitled to participate in Section 106 reviews: Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation; State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs); federally recognized Indian tribes/Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs); Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs); local governments; and 
project grantees.  The general public and individuals and organizations with a demonstrated interest in a 
project may participate as consulting parties at the discretion of the RE or HUD official.   Participation 
varies with the nature and scope of a project.   Refer to HUD’s website for guidance on consultation, 
including the required timeframes for response.  Consultation should begin early to enable full 
consideration of preservation options.      
 
Use the When To Consult With Tribes checklist within Notice CPD-12-006: Process for Tribal Consultation 
to determine if the RE or HUD should invite tribes to consult on a particular project.  Use the Tribal 
Directory Assessment Tool (TDAT) to identify tribes that may have an interest in the area where the 
project is located. Note that only HUD or the RE may initiate consultation with Tribes. Partner entities may 
prepare a draft letter for the RE or HUD to use to initiate consultation with tribes, but may not send the 
letter themselves. 
 
List all organizations and individuals that you believe may have an interest in the project here:  
State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) 
 
→ Continue to Step 2.  

Step 2 - Identify and Evaluate Historic Properties  

Provide a preliminary definition of the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) 
or providing a map depicting the APE. Attach an additional page if necessary. 
 
The APE is limited to the parcel currently designated as 2021 Chanticleer Avenue or APN 029-071-03 
(1.01 acres). 

 

 
Gather information about known historic properties in the APE.  Historic buildings, districts and 
archeological sites may have been identified in local, state, and national surveys and registers, local historic 
districts, municipal plans, town and county histories, and local history websites.  If not already listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places, identified properties are then evaluated to see if they are eligible for 
the National Register.  Refer to HUD’s website for guidance on identifying and evaluating historic 
properties. 
 
In the space below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE.  
Every historic property that may be affected by the project should be listed. For each historic property or 
district, include the National Register status, whether the SHPO has concurred with the finding, and 
whether information on the site is sensitive.  Attach an additional page if necessary.  
 
According to the National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) maps, no properties 
that are listed on the NRHP are located within 1 mile of the APE. The records search results indicated 
twelve previous studies have been completed with coverage that intersected the APE; although no 
pedestrian surveys were previously conducted at the APE, and no recorded resources were within the APE. 

 

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3770/when-to-consult-with-tribes-under-section-106-checklist/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58/
http://egis.hud.gov/tdat/Tribal.aspx
http://egis.hud.gov/tdat/Tribal.aspx


  

 

 
Provide the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or objection(s), 
notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination. 
 
Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the project?  
If the APE contains previously unsurveyed buildings or structures over 50 years old, or there is a likely 
presence of previously unsurveyed archeological sites, a survey may be necessary. For Archeological 
surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological Investigations in HUD Projects. 
 

☒ Yes → Provide survey(s) and report(s) and continue to Step 3.  
Additional notes:  

Dudek evaluated three structures within the APE in 2023. The structures, which included two 
residential buildings and one barn, were not found eligible for the NRHP, CRHR, or the Santa Cruz 
County Historic Resource Inventory due to a lack of historical associations and were subsequently 
demolished in 2023. Dudek’s intensive survey of the APE identified a concrete foundation west of 
the footprints of the demolished buildings, one historic glass vial, and two pieces of weathered 
shellfish remains. While the concrete foundation and the vial are most likely associated with the 
now-demolished non-eligible buildings, the shellfish remains could indicate the presence of a 
prehistoric deposit. 

 

☐ No → Continue to Step 3.  

Step 3 - Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties  

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive further 
consideration under Section 106.  Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the Criteria of Adverse 
Effect. (36 CFR 800.5) Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as per HUD guidance. 
 
Choose one of the findings below to recommend to the RE or HUD. 
Please note: this is a recommendation only. It is not the official finding, which will be made by the RE or 
HUD, but only your suggestion as a Partner entity. 
 

☒ No Historic Properties Affected  
Document reason for finding:  

☒ No historic properties present.  

☐  Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them.  
 

☐ No Adverse Effect 
Document reason for finding and provide any comments below. 
Comments may include recommendations for mitigation, monitoring, a plan for unanticipated 
discoveries, etc.  
Click here to enter text. 

 

☐ Adverse Effect  
Document reason for finding:  
Copy and paste applicable Criteria into text box with summary and justification. 
Criteria of Adverse Effect: 36 CFR 800.5] 
Click here to enter text. 

https://www.onecpd.info/resource/287/hp-fact-sheet-6-guidance-on-archeological-investigations-in-hud-projects/
http://www.achp.gov/regs-rev04.pdf
http://www.achp.gov/regs-rev04.pdf


  

 

 
Provide any comments below:  
Comments may include recommendations for avoidance, minimization, and/or mitigation.  

The review of cultural resources concluded that no known historic properties are located within 
the project APE; however, because of the potential to encounter archaeological resources during 
project construction and the substantial volume of ground disturbance anticipated for the 
project, MM-CUL-1, MM-CUL-2, and MM-CUL-3 would be conducted to avoid potential adverse 
effects related to inadvertent discoveries of historic resources under 36 CFR 800.4(d)(2). With 
incorporation of these measures, the project would not cause any significant impact to historic 
properties. 
 
Based on a search of HUD’s Tribal Directory Assessment Tool (TDAT), no federally recognized 
tribes that may have an interest in the area where the project is located were identified. The 
County sent a letter to the SHPO on January XX28, 2025 , and followed up on February 5, 2025, 
requesting concurrence on the finding of No Historic Properties Affected. The SHPO responded 
on March 11, 2025, and requested additional information and explanations, including a request 
that the County provide the results of a Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred 
Lands File search and evidence of notification and invitation to consult to any tribes identified by 
the NAHC on the Tribal Contact List pursuant to 36 CFR §800.3(f). 
 
The NAHC was contacted on February 19, 2025, and a response, received on February 20, 2025, 
indicated that the APE is positive for Native American cultural resources. On March 28, 2025, 
the County sent letters to each tribal representative on the NAHC’s Native American Contact 
List, inviting them to be a consulting party under Section 106. As of April 29, 2025, no responses 
were received. The County responded to the SHPO on April 29, 2025, providing the requested 
information, including a summary of tribal consultation efforts. SHPO responded to the County 
on May 14, 2025, indicating no objection to the County’s finding of no historic properties 
affected. As a result, the County’s consultation requirements under NHPA Section 106 are 
complete. Therefore, the project is in compliance with the NHPA. 
 
On May 12, 2025, the County received a response from the Costanoan Rumsen Carmel Tribe 
requesting to have a consultation so they can provide input on the project and mitigations. The 
County and the project applicant are consulting with the tribe to discuss the tribe’s requests for 
the inclusion of measures for Native American monitoring of ground disturbance and cultural 
sensitivity training prior to commencement of construction activities. 
 
See Attachments 11, 12, and 13. 

 
Remember to provide all documentation that justifies your National Register Status determination and 
recommendations along with this worksheet. 
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Noise (EA Level Reviews) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-control 

 

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:  

☒ New construction for residential use   
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if they are 
located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for new construction 
projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 51.101(a)(3) for further details. 
→ Continue to Question 2.  

 

☐ Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 
NOTE: For major or substantial rehabilitation in Normally Unacceptable zones, HUD 
encourages mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  For major 
rehabilitation in Unacceptable zones, HUD strongly encourages mitigation to reduce levels 
to acceptable compliance standards.  See 24 CFR 51 Subpart B for further details.   
→ Continue to Question 2.  

 

☐ None of the above 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 

2. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the vicinity 

(1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   

Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:  

☐ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing the location 
of the project relative to any noise generators. 

    

☒ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances. 

→ Continue to Question 3.  
 

3. Complete the Noise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure. Indicate the 

findings of the Noise Assessment below: 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-control


 

 

☒ Acceptable (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances 
described in §24 CFR 51.105(a)) 

Indicate noise level here:  Click here to enter text. 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide noise analysis, including 
noise level and data used to complete the analysis.   

 

☐ Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the floor may be 
shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 24 CFR 51.105(a))  

Indicate noise level here:  Click here to enter text. 
 

If project is rehabilitation:  
→ Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to 
complete the analysis.  
 
If project is new construction:  
Is the project in a largely undeveloped area1? 

☒ No     

☐ Yes → The project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i).  

 
→ Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data 
used to complete the analysis.  

 

☐ Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels) 
Indicate noise level here:  Click here to enter text. 
 
If project is rehabilitation:  
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses compatible with 
high noise levels. Consider converting this property to a non-residential use compatible 
with high noise levels.  
→ Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to 
complete the analysis, and any other relevant information. 
 
If project is new construction:  
The project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) pursuant 
to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Work with HUD or the RE to either complete an EIS or obtain a waiver 
signed by the appropriate authority.       
→ Continue to Question 4.     

 
4. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts. Work with 

the RE/HUD on the development of the mitigation measures that must be implemented to 
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

☐ Mitigation as follows will be implemented:  
 

 
1 A largely undeveloped area means the area within 2 miles of the project site is less than 50 percent developed 
with urban uses and does not have water and sewer capacity to serve the project. 



 

 

 
→ Provide drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe the 
project’s noise mitigation measures.  
Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  

  

☒ No mitigation is necessary.  
 Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  

  The noise modeling indicated that the noise level at the project site would be equivalent 
to or less than the HUD exterior noise standard of 65 dBA DNL and falls into the “acceptable” 
category. Therefore, no mitigation is required. 

→ Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  
 
Worksheet Summary  
The primary noise source in the project vicinity is motor vehicle traffic. The western and eastern façades 
of the proposed residential units would face 17th Avenue to the west and Chanticleer Avenue to the 
east. Additionally, Highway 1 is approximately 2,000 feet away and is therefore not considered in the 
traffic noise analysis. The nearest airport, Watsonville Municipal Airport, is located approximately 10 
miles away. Based upon the Aircraft Noise Monitoring Report for Watsonville Municipal Airport (WJV 
Acoustics, Inc. 2018), the project site is located approximately 10.75 miles northwest of the airport’s 60 
dB Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) noise contour. Thus, noise from the airport would have a 
negligible contribution to the on-site noise environment.  
 
Based upon Average Daily Traffic (ADT) volumes retrieved from the Santa Cruz County Regional 
Transportation Commission (SCCRTC 2015), a noise analysis of traffic noise from 17th Avenue and 
Chanticleer Avenue carried out using HUD’s DNL Calculator indicated that worst-case exterior building 
façade noise levels would not exceed the “acceptable” HUD standard of 65 dBA DNL.  
 
The noise modeling indicated that the highest noise levels (65 dBA) would occur at the eastern 
exposure, which is representative of the exterior façade of the habitable rooms and amenity room 
facing east and closest to Chanticleer Avenue. Exterior traffic noise levels at the western exposure 
(facing west and closest to 17th Avenue) and western and eastern exposure (facing both 17th Avenue to 
the west and Chanticleer Avenue to the east) would be 59 and 57 dBA DNL, respectively. Thus, the noise 
level at the project site would be equivalent to or less than the HUD exterior noise standard of 65 dBA 
DNL and falls into the “acceptable” category.  
 
See Attachment 14. 
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Sole Source Aquifers (CEST and EA) - PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/sole-source-aquifers 

 
1. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)1?  

☒No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your 
determination, such as a map of your project or jurisdiction in relation to the nearest SSA.  

 

☐Yes →  Continue to Question 2. 
 

2. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing building(s)? 

☐Yes →  The review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  
 

☐No → Continue to Question 3. 
 

3. Does your region have a memorandum of understanding (MOU) or other working agreement with 
EPA for HUD projects impacting a sole source aquifer?  
Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer or visit the HUD webpage at the link above to 
determine if an MOU or agreement exists in your area. 

☐Yes → Continue to Question 4. 
 

☐No → Continue to Question 5. 
 

4. Does your MOU or working agreement exclude your project from further review?  

☐Yes  → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your 
determination and document where your project fits within the MOU or agreement. 

 

☐No → Continue to Question 5. 
 
5. Will the proposed project contaminate the aquifer and create a significant hazard to public health? 

Consult with your Regional EPA Office.  Your consultation request should include detailed information 
about your proposed project and its relationship to the aquifer and associated streamflow source area.  

 
1 A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the drinking water consumed in 
the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams 
that flow into the recharge area. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/sole-source-aquifers


 

 

EPA will also want to know about water, storm water and waste water at the proposed project.  Follow 
your MOU or working agreement or contact your Regional EPA office for specific information you may 
need to provide.  EPA may request additional information if impacts to the aquifer are questionable 
after this information is submitted for review. 

 

☐No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide your correspondence with 
the EPA and all documents used to make your determination.  

 

☐Yes →  The RE/HUD will work with EPA to develop mitigation measures. If mitigation measures 
are approved, attach correspondence with EPA and include the mitigation measures in 
your environmental review documents and project contracts. If EPA determines that the 
project continues to pose a significant risk to the aquifer, federal financial assistance must 
be denied. Continue to Question 6. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
The project site is not located within an area designated by the EPA as being supported by a sole source 
aquifer. The project site is located approximately 2.9 miles to the southwest of the nearest sole source 
aquifer, which is the Santa Margarita Aquifer in the Santa Cruz Mountains. As such, the project site is 
not located in a region that depends solely on an aquifer for access to water or located within a sole 
source aquifer recharge area. Thus, no impact on sole source aquifers would occur. Therefore, the 
project is in compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended. 
 
See Attachment 15. 
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Wetlands (CEST and EA) – Partner 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection 
 

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, expansion of a 
building’s footprint, or ground disturbance?  
The term "new construction" includes draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, 
and related activities and construction of any any structures or facilities. 

☐ No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 
this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.    

 

☒ Yes → Continue to Question 2. 
 

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact a wetland as defined in E.O. 
11990?  

☒ No → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 
this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map or any other 
relevant documentation to explain your determination. 

    

☐ Yes → Work with HUD or the RE to assist with the 8-Step Process. Continue to Question 3. 
 

3. Does Section 55.12 state that the 8-Step Process is not required?   
 

☐ No, the 8-Step Process applies.  
This project will require mitigation and may require elevating structure or structures. See the 
link to the HUD Exchange above for information on HUD’s elevation requirements.  
→ Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 8-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐  5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(a) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
→ Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 5-Step Process. This project may  require mitigation 
or alternations. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(b) here. 
Click here to enter text. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection


 

 

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(c).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

Worksheet Summary  
According to information from the USFWS National Wetland Inventory (NWI), no wetlands are located 
on or near the project site. The nearest wetland feature is Rodeo Creek, a freshwater forested/shrub 
wetland feature approximately 0.38 miles east of the project site. As such, no impact to wetlands would 
occur. Therefore, the project is in compliance with Executive Order 11990. 
 
See Attachment 16. 
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Wild and Scenic Rivers (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wild-and-scenic-rivers 
 
1. Is your project within proximity of a Wild and Scenic River, Study River, or Nationwide Rivers 

Inventory River?   

☒  No → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Provide documentation used to make your determination.    

 

☐  Yes → Continue to Question 2. 
 

2. Could the project do any of the following? 
▪ Have a direct and adverse effect within Wild and Scenic River Boundaries, 
▪ Invade the area or unreasonably diminish the river outside Wild and Scenic River Boundaries, 

or 
▪ Have an adverse effect on the natural, cultural, and/or recreational values of a NRI segment. 
 

Consult with the appropriate federal/state/local/tribal Managing Agency(s), pursuant to Section 7 
of the Act, to determine if the proposed project may have an adverse effect on a Wild & Scenic River 
or a Study River and, if so, to determine the appropriate avoidance or mitigation measures.   

 
Select one: 

☐ The Managing Agency has concurred that the proposed project will not alter, directly, or 
indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for inclusion 
in the NWSRS.  

→  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Provide documentation of the consultation (including the Managing Agency’s concurrence) and 
any other documentation used to make your determination.  
 

☐  The Managing Agency was consulted and the proposed project may alter, directly, or indirectly, 
any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for inclusion in the 
NWSRS.  

→  The RE/HUD must work with the Managing Agency to identify mitigation measures to mitigate 
the impact or effect of the project on the river.   

 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wild-and-scenic-rivers


 

 

Worksheet Summary  

The project site is not located near any NWSRS river, including designated Wild and Scenic Rivers, study 
rivers, and Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) river segments. The nearest designated Wild and Scenic 
River is the Big Sur River, located approximately 51 miles to the south. As such, the project would not 
result in impacts on designated Wild and Scenic Rivers. Therefore, the project is in compliance with the 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968. 

 

See Attachment 17. 
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